

S. T. 01(02)2020

State

Vs.

Sirajuddin Ali @ Md. Sirajuddin @ Guddu

Order No.26, dated 22.12.2022

Today is the date fixed for evidence of the police personal who reported it that he is undergoing a four weeks' training programme in Barrackpore and prayed time.

Heard the Ld. P. P. in charge and also heard the Ld. State defence counsel.

The accused filed a petition seeking permission for his treatment for swelling and pain on the left upper side beneath the neck.

Heard the Ld. Advocate for the State defence who seeks a direction upon Superintendent of Presidency Correctional Home for administering necessary treatment.

The accused produced from custody showed his left hand side at shoulder region about swelling and pain.

Considered.

The Superintendent, Presidency Correctional Home/ (other Correctional Home, if shifted) is directed to ensure medical treatment to the accused Sirajuddin Ali @ Md. Sirajuddin @ Guddu through government hospital / jail hospital and the accused be properly escorted and to report.

To **03.02.2023** for evidence and for report.

Let a copy of this order be sent to the Superintendent, Presidency Correctional Home for information.

Dictated & Corrected by me

A. D. J.

A. D. J, 17th Court, Alipore